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AMENDMENT 3 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
UOG RFP No. P22-02 

 
Date Issued: April 1, 2022 

  
“DESIGN BUILD CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR A NEW SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING” 

 
 
This is to notify all prospective offerors of the following amendment set forth below:  

 
1.1 Question & Answer Sheet 1 set forth in the attached.  
1.2 ZIP File of CAD Drawings for reference set forth in the attached email.  
1.3 Deadline for submission should read as follows: Friday, May 20, 2022 on or by 4pm. (Your bid 

submission must be submitted electronically to the Bid Share Folder provided by procurement 
office and 1 original copy dropped off to the procurement office before deadline.)  
 
 

All other terms and conditions remain the same.  
 
 
 
 
       Emily G. Gumataotao 
       Supply Management Administrator  
 
      
 
______________________________________________________________________________  
  
Please acknowledge receipt and return by email to uog.bids@triton.uog.edu: 
 
Name of company: _________________________________ 
 
_________________________________________________  
Print Name/Signature/date 
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UOG RFP NO. P22-02: 
DESIGN-BUILD CONSTRUCTION SERVICES TO CREATE A NEW SENG FOR UOG 

QUESTIONS & ANSWERS SHEET NO. 1 
(March 30, 2022) 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

I. Received Written Questions dated March 16, 2022 (4:30 PM) from GHD (Aaron Sutton).

Question 1: Could the CAD files of the topographic drawings be shared? 

Answer: Yes.  Attached to the email e a zip file containing the CAD files. 

Question 2: Can a time extension be provided since the pre-bid conference was so close to 
the deadline? 

Answer: Pre-Proposal Conference should be held at a minimum of 10 days before a  
deadline for submission.  However, the University will grant an extension of the 
submission deadline to May 20, 2022 under an official Amendment. 

II. Received Written Questions/Clarifications dated March 21, 2022 (11:00 AM) from ORION
CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION GUAM (Philsan Kim).

Question 1:

Answer: No, it is just the end of the hallway at the back of the building. 

Question 2: 

Answer: 35 Chairs. 
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Question 3: 

Answer: One (1) large – an open bed truck or van. 

Question 4: 

Answer: Furniture for labs should have chemical resistant counter tops, storage cabinets  
which will house the chemicals needed for the labs as purposed, desk, chairs lab 
stools and workstation functional for classroom or labs as required. 

Hazardous storage cabinets shall be designed so as all chemicals are not  
storade above shoulder height with the over all cabinet height of not more than 
65".  These cabinets shall be in an area of the laboratory with low traffic away  
from the main work area.  Tall cabinets shall be secure to walls and provide  
seismic anchorage as required per Guam code.  

Storage Cabinets (3 each): See specifications below for equivalent equal. 
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Question 5: 

Answer: Minimum requirement will be Typhoon-Rated Windows.  Shutters will NOT be 
acceptable. 

Question 6: 

Answer: For security and long-term durability, UOG desires that all laboratories are exited 
through the double doors into the central hallway on the first floor.  Those double  
doors need to be wide enough to allow for large equipment to be brought into the 
laboratories and classrooms. 

Question 7: 

Answer: The roof deck must be accessible; at a minimum, a roof hatch. 




